Page 27 TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE § 96
placing of orders for ships or war materials, except for
the taking authority vested in the President by these
acts, are hereby delegated to:
(1) the Secretary of Agriculture with respect to all
food resources;
(2) the Secretary of Energy with respect to all forms
of energy;

tion of guns and howitzers.
§§ 86 to 88. Omitted
CODIFICATION
Sections 86 to 88, act Feb. 15, 1936, ch. 74, §§ 1–3, 49
Stat. 1140, related to conservation of domestic sources
of tin, and were superseded by the Export Control Act
of 1949 (former sections 2021 to 2032 of the former Ap-
pendix to this title) pursuant to section 10 of that Act
(former section 2030 of the former Appendix to this
title). The act of Feb. 15, 1936 was subsequently super-
seded by the Export Administration Act of 1969 (former
sections 2401 to 2413 of the former Appendix to this
title) pursuant to section 12 of that Act (former section
2411 of the former Appendix to this title). See, also, the
Export Control Reform Act of 2018, which is classified
principally to chapter 58 (§ 4801 et seq.) of this title.
Section 86, act Feb. 15, 1936, ch. 74, § 1, 49 Stat. 1140,
related to conservation of domestic resources of tin.
Section 87, act Feb. 15, 1936, ch. 74, § 2, 49 Stat. 1140,
related to prohibition of exportation except on license.
Section 88, act Feb. 15, 1936, ch. 74, § 3, 49 Stat. 1140,
related to penalties for violations of sections 86 and 87
of this title.
SUBCHAPTER II—EDUCATION AND EXPERI-
MENTATION IN DEVELOPMENT OF MUNI-
TIONS AND MATERIALS FOR NATIONAL
DEFENSE
§§ 91 to 94. Repealed. Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, § 53,
70A Stat. 641
Section 91, act June 16, 1938, ch. 458, § 1, 52 Stat. 707,
authorized Secretary of War to place educational or-
ders for munitions of special or technical design.
Section 92, act June 16, 1938, ch. 458, § 2, 52 Stat. 708,
related to production equipment.
Section 93, act June 16, 1938, ch. 458, § 3, 52 Stat. 708,
placed certain limitations on number of orders.
Section 94, acts June 16, 1938, ch. 458, § 4, 52 Stat. 708;
Apr. 3, 1939, ch. 35, § 13, 53 Stat. 560, related to avail-
ability of appropriations for purposes of sections 91 to
94 of this title.
§ 95. Omitted
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
Section, act June 30, 1938, ch. 852, 52 Stat. 1255, au-
thorized an appropriation of $2,000,000 to remain until
expended for purpose of rotary-wing and other aircraft
research, development, procurement, experimentation,
and operation for service testing.
§ 96. Repealed. Aug. 10, 1956, ch. 1041, § 53, 70A
Stat. 641
Section, act July 15, 1939, ch. 283, 53 Stat. 1042, related
to purchase by Secretary of War of equipment for ex-
perimental and test purposes. See section 4023 of Title
10, Armed Forces.
Page 28TITLE 50—WAR AND NATIONAL DEFENSE§ 98
SUBCHAPTER III—ACQUISITION AND DE-
VELOPMENT OF STRATEGIC RAW MATE-
RIALS
§ 98. Short title
This subchapter may be cited as the ‘‘Stra-
tegic and Critical Materials Stock Piling Act’’.
(June 7, 1939, ch. 190, § 1, as added Pub. L. 96–41,
§ 2(a), July 30, 1979, 93 Stat. 319.)
Editorial Notes
PRIOR PROVISIONS
A prior section 98, acts June 7, 1939, ch. 190, § 1, 53
Stat. 811; July 23, 1946, ch. 590, 60 Stat. 596, related to
declaration of Congressional policy in enacting this
subchapter, prior to repeal by section 2(a) of Pub. L.
96–41.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
SHORT TITLE OF 1987 AMENDMENT
Pub. L. 100–180, div. C, title II, § 3201, Dec. 4, 1987, 101
Stat. 1245, provided that: ‘‘This title [enacting section
98h–5 of this title, amending sections 98a, 98b, 98d, 98e–1,
98h, 98h–2, and 98h–4 of this title, enacting provisions
set out as a note under section 98e–1 of this title, and
repealing provisions set out as a note under this sec-
tion] may be cited as the ‘National Defense Stockpile
Amendments of 1987’.’’
SHORT TITLE OF 1979 AMENDMENT
Pub. L. 96–41, § 1, July 30, 1979, 93 Stat. 319, provided:
‘‘That this Act [enacting this section and sections 98a
to 98h–3 of this title, redesignating former section 98h–1
of this title as 98h–4 of this title, amending section 4533
of this title, sections 1743 and 1745 of Title 7, Agri-
culture, section 741b of Title 15, Commerce and Trade,
and section 485 of former Title 40, Public Buildings,
Property, and Works, enacting a provision set out as a
note under this section, and repealing a provision set
out as a note under this section] may be cited as the
‘Strategic and Critical Materials Stock Piling Revision
Act of 1979’.’’
SHORT TITLE
Act June 7, 1939, ch. 190, § 11, formerly § 10, as added
by act July 23, 1946, ch. 590, 60 Stat. 596; renumbered
§ 11, Pub. L. 92–156, title V, § 503(1), Nov. 17, 1971, 85 Stat.
427, provided that this Act, which enacted this sub-
chapter, be cited as the ‘‘Strategic and Critical Mate-
rials Stock Piling Act’’, prior to repeal by Pub. L.
96–41, § 2(b)(2), July 30, 1979, 93 Stat. 324.
NEW BUDGET AUTHORITY
Pub. L. 96–41, § 4, July 30, 1979, 93 Stat. 320, provided
that: ‘‘Any provision authorizing the enactment of new